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G.N.No. 77/2026 
 

AMENDMENT 

Ref:-Gazette No. 09/2026 G.N.N 30/2026  RE: Correction of beneficiary name of the  

Late Blossom Simon. 

 

DELETE  

Nicko Simon (LTO) 

 

INSERT :  

 

Nickos Simon (LTO) 

 

NOTE :1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 78/2026 

 

AMENDMENT 

Ref:-Gazette No. 09/2026 G.N.N 47/2026  RE: Correction of beneficiary name of the  

Late Paul Renzo Jnr. 

 

DELETE  

Haspred Renzo 

 

INSERT :  

 

Maspred Renzo 

 

NOTE :1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 79/2026 

 

AMENDMENT 

Ref:-Gazette No. 17/2012 G.N.N 73/2012  RE: Rectification of beneficiary shares for the Estate of the 

Late EIWOMWI HALSTEAD 

 

DELETE  

Buada   -341   -Aromwemwe   -Gregory Halstead -29/1344 

        -Effren Halstead -29/1344 

        -Sean Halstead -29/1344 

        -Nehemiah Fritz -1/64 

        -Bruce Fritz  -1/64 

        -Mary Bill  -1/64 

        -Christen Adam -1/448 

                                                                                                -Clarence Adam -1/448 

                                                                                                -Claude Adam  -1/448 

                                                                                                -Trisha Adam  -1/44 

                                                                                                -Kenya Adam  1/448 

 

INSERT :  

 

Buada   -341   -Aromwemwe   -Gregory Halstead -29/1344 

        -Effren Halstead -29/1344 

        -Sean Halstead -29/1344 

        -Nehemiah Fritz -1/64 

        -Bruce Fritz  -1/64 

        -Mary Bill  -1/64 

        -Christen Adam -1/448 

                                                                                                -Clarence Adam -1/448 

                                                                                                -Claude Adam  -1/448 

                                                                                                -Trisha Adam -1/448 

                                                                                                -Kenya Adam  -1/448 

 

NOTE :1)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 80/2026 

 

AMENDMENT 

Ref:-Gazette No. 180/2025 G.N.N 507/2025 page 30 MB 108 page 132 RE: Determination of Personalty 

for the Late Salma Mwareow 

 

DELETE  

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Salma Mwareow 
 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts and all 

others with curator 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nibok 194 CL “ATEBWAE” 

Cynthia Hiram 

Edward Mwareow 

Michael Mwareow 

Sheeba Bill 

Doming Mason Mwareow 

Angelo Mwareow 

Constantina Mwareow 

Nimrod Mwareow 

Tiroi Mwareow 

Teang Mwareow 

Arobali Mwareow 

 

Cynthia Hiram 

Constantina Mwareow 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 

1/27 

1/27 

1/27 

 

 

1/4 

1/4 

INSERT :  

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Salma Mwareow MB 108 

page 132 

Bendigo Bank Account 

Super life 

 

 

Nibok 194 CL “ATEBWAE” 

 Doming M Mwareow 

 

 

Cynthia Hiram 

Constantina Mwareow 

ALL 

 

 

 

1/4 

1/4 

NOTE :1)- As per family agreement MB 108 page 132. 

NOTE :2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 81/2026 

AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM 
Ref: G.N 180/2025 G.N.N 509/25 page 30-36 

RE : Additional information as according to family agreement in MB 108 page 132 for the 

Late Salma Mwareow 

 

DELETE: 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nibok 221 C ATEBWAE Cynthia Hiram     1/63   

        Edward Mwareow     1/63   

        Michael Mwareow     1/63   

        Sheeba Bill     1/63   

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/63   

        Angelo Mwareow     1/63   

        Constantina Mwareow     1/63   

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/63   

        Tiroi Mwareow     1/189  

        Teang Mwareow     1/189  

        Arobali Mweareow     1/189  

Aiwo 354 C EATEAO Cynthia Hiram     1/126  

        Edward Mwareow     1/126  

        Michael Mwareow     1/126  

        Sheeba Bill     1/126  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/126  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/126  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/126  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/126  

        Tiroi Mwareow     1/378  

        Teang Mwareow     1/378  

        Arobali Mweareow     1/378  

Nibok 194 C ATEBWAE Cynthia Hiram     1/28   

        Constantina Mwareow     1/28   

Aiwo 394 C GAGAUWONGO As for portion no, 354 CL Aiwo 

Nibok 195 C UEINGAM                    -do-   

Nibok 196 C UEINGOM                    -do-   

Nibok 197 C ATEBWAE                    -do-   

Nibok 210 C UEINGAM                    -do-   

Nibok 234 C UEINGOM                    -do-   

Nibok 244 C                      -do-   

Nibok 245 C ATEBWAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 29 P ARENI                    -do-   

Yaren 76 C IDADERIA                    -do-   

Yaren 84 C ATOMO                    -do-   

Yaren 85 C ATOMO                    -do-   

Yaren 88 C ATEMERORO                    -do-   

Yaren 91 C ADETOWEO                    -do-   

Yaren 100 C ATEMARAR                    -do-   
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G.N.No. 81/2026 (Cont’d) 

Yaren 110 C ATEMARAR                    -do-   

Yaren 272 P ARRA                    -do-   

Buada 203 C AREDETO Cynthia Hiram     1/252  

        Edward Mwareow     1/252  

        Michael Mwareow     1/252  

        Sheeba Bill     1/252  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/252  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/252  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/252  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/252  

        Tiroi Mwareow     1/756  

        Teang Mwareow     1/756  

        Arobali Mweareow     1/756  

Baiti 47 P OIJABAB Cynthia Hiram     1/378  

        Edward Mwareow     1/378  

        Michael Mwareow     1/378  

        Sheeba Bill     1/378  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/378  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/378  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/378  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/378  

        Tiroi Mwareow     1/1134 

        Teang Mwareow     1/1134 

        Arobali Mweareow     1/1134 

Nibok 77 P ADETORORO As for portion no, 47 PL Baiti 

Uaboe 38 P ATI                    -do-   

Uaboe 39 P IARO                    -do-   

Uaboe 47 P IJATI                    -do-   

Buada 4 P ANOR Cynthia Hiram     1/441  

        Edward Mwareow     1/441  

        Michael Mwareow     1/441  

        Sheeba Bill     1/441  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/441  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/441  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/441  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/441  

        Tiroi Mwareow     1/1323 

        Teang Mwareow     1/1323 

        Arobali Mweareow     1/1323 

Denig  134 C ATUMURUMUR As for portion no, 4 PL Buada 

Denig  153 C ATUMURUMUR                    -do-   

Denig  208 C ATUMURUMUR                    -do-   

Denig  209 C ATUMURUMUR                    -do-   

Nibok 82 P ANIBARA Cynthia Hiram     1/756  

        Edward Mwareow     1/756  

        Michael Mwareow     1/756  

        Sheeba Bill     1/756  
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G.N.No. 81/2026 (Cont’d) 

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/756  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/756  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/756  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/756  

        Tiroi Mwareow     1/2268 

        Teang Mwareow     1/2268 

        Arobali Mweareow     1/2268 

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE Cynthia Hiram     1/1764 

        Edward Mwareow     1/1764 

        Michael Mwareow     1/1764 

        Sheeba Bill     1/1764 

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/1764 

        Angelo Mwareow     1/1764 

        Constantina Mwareow     1/1764 

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/1764 

        Tiroi Mwareow     1/5292 

        Teang Mwareow     1/5292 

        Arobali Mweareow     1/5292 

Anibare 339 P ATABIO As for portion no,231 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 96 C UABOE                    -do-   

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Salma Mwareow is in respect of the 
following lands shown in paragraph 1. 
 

INSERT: 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nibok 221 C ATEBWAE Cynthia Hiram     1/63   

        Edward Mwareow     1/63   

        Michael Mwareow     1/63   

        Sheeba Bill     1/63   

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/63   

        Angelo Mwareow     1/63   

        Constantina Mwareow     1/63   

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/63   

      

 

  Tiroi Mwareow     1/189  

      Veronica  Teang Mwareow     1/189  

      Mwareow Arobali Mweareow     1/189  

Aiwo 354 C EATEAO Cynthia Hiram     1/126  

        Edward Mwareow     1/126  

        Michael Mwareow     1/126  

        Sheeba Bill     1/126  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/126  



-8- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 25                                      22nd January, 2026                  Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 81/2026 (Cont’d) 

        Angelo Mwareow     1/126  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/126  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/126  

      

 

  Tiroi Mwareow     1/378  

      Veronica  Teang Mwareow     1/378  

      Mwareow Arobali Mweareow     1/378  

Nibok 194 C ATEBWAE Cynthia Hiram     1/28   

        Constantina Mwareow     1/28   

Aiwo 394 C GAGAUWONGO As for portion no, 354 CL Aiwo 

Nibok 195 C UEINGAM                    -do-   

Nibok 196 C UEINGOM                    -do-   

Nibok 197 C ATEBWAE                    -do-   

Nibok 210 C UEINGAM                    -do-   

Nibok 234 C UEINGOM                    -do-   

Nibok 244 C                      -do-   

Nibok 245 C ATEBWAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 29 P ARENI                    -do-   

Yaren 76 C IDADERIA                    -do-   

Yaren 84 C ATOMO                    -do-   

Yaren 85 C ATOMO                    -do-   

Yaren 88 C ATEMERORO                    -do-   

Yaren 91 C ADETOWEO                    -do-   

Yaren 100 C ATEMARAR                    -do-   

Yaren 110 C ATEMARAR                    -do-   

Yaren 272 P ARRA                    -do-   

Buada 203 C AREDETO Cynthia Hiram     1/252  

        Edward Mwareow     1/252  

        Michael Mwareow     1/252  

        Sheeba Bill     1/252  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/252  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/252  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/252  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/252  

      

 

  Tiroi Mwareow     1/756  

      Veronica  Teang Mwareow     1/756  

      Mwareow Arobali Mweareow     1/756  

Baiti 47 P OIJABAB Cynthia Hiram     1/378  

        Edward Mwareow     1/378  

        Michael Mwareow     1/378  

        Sheeba Bill     1/378  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/378  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/378  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/378  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/378  

  



-9- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 25                                      22nd January, 2026                  Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 81/2026 (Cont’d) 

       

 

  Tiroi Mwareow     1/1134 

      Veronica  Teang Mwareow     1/1134 

      Mwareow Arobali Mweareow     1/1134 

Nibok 77 P ADETORORO As for portion no, 47 PL Baiti 

Uaboe 38 P ATI                    -do-   

Uaboe 39 P IARO                    -do-   

Uaboe 47 P IJATI                    -do-   

Buada 4 P ANOR Cynthia Hiram     1/441  

        Edward Mwareow     1/441  

        Michael Mwareow     1/441  

        Sheeba Bill     1/441  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/441  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/441  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/441  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/441  

      

 

  Tiroi Mwareow     1/1323 

      Veronica  Teang Mwareow     1/1323 

      Mwareow Arobali Mweareow     1/1323 

Denig  134 C ATUMURUMUR As for portion no, 4 PL Buada 

Denig  153 C ATUMURUMUR                    -do-   

Denig  208 C ATUMURUMUR                    -do-   

Denig  209 C ATUMURUMUR                    -do-   

Nibok 82 P ANIBARA Cynthia Hiram     1/756  

        Edward Mwareow     1/756  

        Michael Mwareow     1/756  

        Sheeba Bill     1/756  

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/756  

        Angelo Mwareow     1/756  

        Constantina Mwareow     1/756  

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/756  

      

 

  Tiroi Mwareow     1/2268 

      Veronica  Teang Mwareow     1/2268 

      Mwareow Arobali Mweareow     1/2268 

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE Cynthia Hiram     1/1764 

        Edward Mwareow     1/1764 

        Michael Mwareow     1/1764 

        Sheeba Bill     1/1764 

        Doming Mason Mwareow     1/1764 

        Angelo Mwareow     1/1764 

        Constantina Mwareow     1/1764 

        Nimrod Mwareow     1/1764 

      

 

  Tiroi Mwareow     1/5292 

      Veronica  Teang Mwareow     1/5292 
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      Mwareow Arobali Mweareow     1/5292 

Anibare 339 P ATABIO As for portion no,231 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 96 C UABOE                    -do-   

 
NOTE :1)-Veronica Mwareow willl be the T/tee until the children reach eighteen (18) years of age as per minute book 108 

page 132. 

 

NOTE :2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 
within 21days of this Government gazettal. 
 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 82/2026  

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF ELIZABETH TABARU (NEE NOTTE) 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Elizabeth Tabaru 

(nee Notte) 

MB 108 

page 65 

All remaining monies, salaries Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts and all others 

with curator  

Roota Atanikakia 

 

 

  

ALL 

 

 

 

 

   

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

                 Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 83/2026 

ESTATE OF THE LATE ELIZABETH TABARU (NEE NOTTE) 
 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Elizabeth Tabaru (nee NOTTE) is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Nibok 238 C ATI 1082010 3/140 

Nibok 74 P OININIBOK 1082010 1/700 

Nibok 129 C ATI 1082010 1/70 

Uaboe 68 C UABOE DAGO 1082010 1/70 

Nibok 79 P AMERO 1082010 1/400 

Anibare 88 C BWETAMWIT 1082010 1/3780 

Nibok 11 P   1082010 1/350 

Nibok 36 P   1082010 1/350 

Nibok 47 P   1082010 1/350 

Nibok 98 P EAMEN 1082010 1/350 

Nibok 123 P ATI 1082010 1/350 

Anibare 230 P IJUWOKOE 1082010 1/280 

Uaboe 115 C MUEON 1082010 1/280 

Uaboe 137 P MAPWEO 1082010 1/280 

Nibok 122 P ANIBARO 1082010 1/210 

Buada 301 C AWIRIRIA 1082010 1/1680 

Anibare 53 C AGABWE 1082010 1/1575 

Buada 398 C ANINAPWE 1242012 1/1400 

Baiti 199 Z BETIO 1082010 1/140 

Nibok 248 C ANGOWANG 1082010 1/140 

Nibok 80 P ATI 1082010 1/1050 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Elizabeth Tabaru (nee Notte) is in respect 

of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nibok 238 C ATI Teiaki Tabaru     3/700  

        Roota Atanikakia     3/700  

        Rootie Tabaru     3/700  

        Tiim Tabaru     3/700  

        Tokoia Tabaru     3/700  

Nibok 74 P OININIBOK Teiaki Tabaru     1/3500 

        Roota Atanikakia     1/3500 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/3500 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/3500 
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        Tokoia Tabaru     1/3500 

Nibok 129 C ATI Teiaki Tabaru     1/350  

        Roota Atanikakia     1/350  

        Rootie Tabaru     1/350  

        Tiim Tabaru     1/350  

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/350  

Uaboe 68 C UABOE DAGO As for portion no,129 CL Nibok 

Nibok 79 P AMERO Teiaki Tabaru     1/2000 

        Roota Atanikakia     1/2000 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/2000 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/2000 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/2000 

Anibare 88 C BWETAMWIT Teiaki Tabaru       1/18900  

        Roota Atanikakia       1/18900  

        Rootie Tabaru       1/18900  

        Tiim Tabaru       1/18900  

        Tokoia Tabaru       1/18900  

Nibok 11 P   Teiaki Tabaru     1/1750 

      
  

Roota Atanikakia     1/1750 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/1750 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/1750 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/1750 

Nibok 36 P   As for portion no,11 PL Nibok 

Nibok 47 P                  -do-   

Nibok 98 P EAMEN                -do-   

Nibok 123 P ATI                -do-   

Anibare 230 P IJUWOKOE Teiaki Tabaru     1/1400 

        Roota Atanikakia     1/1400 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/1400 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/1400 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/1400 

Uaboe 115 C MUEON As for portion no,230 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 137 P MAPWEO                -do-   

Nibok 122 P ANIBARO Teiaki Tabaru     1/1050 

        Roota Atanikakia     1/1050 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/1050 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/1050 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/1050 

Buada 301 C AWIRIRIA Teiaki Tabaru     1/8400 

        Roota Atanikakia     1/8400 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/8400 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/8400 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/8400 

Anibare 53 C AGABWE Teiaki Tabaru     1/7875 
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        Roota Atanikakia     1/7875 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/7875 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/7875 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/7875 

Buada 398 C ANINAPWE Teiaki Tabaru     1/7000 

        Roota Atanikakia     1/7000 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/7000 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/7000 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/7000 

Baiti 199 Z BETIO Teiaki Tabaru     1/700  

        Roota Atanikakia     1/700  

        Rootie Tabaru     1/700  

        Tiim Tabaru     1/700  

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/700  

Nibok 248 C ANGOWANG As for portion no,199 Z  Baiti 

Nibok 80 P ATI Teiaki Tabaru     1/5250 

        Roota Atanikakia     1/5250 

        Rootie Tabaru     1/5250 

        Tiim Tabaru     1/5250 

        Tokoia Tabaru     1/5250 

 

 

NOTE : 1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21days 

of this Government gazettal. 

  

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 84/2026  

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF MONTY DABWIDO 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby advises that in relation to the personal estate of the 

Late Monty Dabwido, the family have met and agreed upon distribution thereof as set out below 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Monty Dabwido MB 10 

page 75-76 

All remaining monies, 

salaries Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

 

 

 

 

Rose-En- June Menke 

Erinmeroy Deireragea 

Misty Dabwido 

Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido 

Montina Dabwido 

Mar-Ta Dabwido 

Kezia Seymour 

Rechad Roland 

Rose-One Dabwido 

Kim Dabwido 

Purity Dabwido 

Sabina Dabwido             Kimmy-Dyke 

Dabwido LTO 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

 

NOTE :1)-Distribution of the estate will be effected 21days after the publication of this Gazette . 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 85/2026 

ESTATE OF THE LATE MONTY DABWIDO 

 
1.The Nauru Lands Committee has detrmined the Late Monty Dabwido to be the owner of the following lands; 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Meneng 74 C ANIWEN 1032004      1/24       

Meneng 104 C IREBEDI 1032004      1/32       

Meneng 54 C BAGABAB 1032004      1/48       

Meneng 98 C IREBEDI 1032004      1/48       

Meneng 298 P BAGABAB 1032004      1/48       

Meneng 321 P IJONGIDI 1032004      1/48       

Meneng 16 C ANOBOBOREN 1032004      1/72       

Meneng 91 C ANOT 1032004      1/72       

Meneng 112 C EATETAM 1032004      1/72       

Meneng 199 C ATEREBOG 1032004      1/72       

Meneng 291 P ANOBORBOREN 1032004      1/72       
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Meneng 318 P AMWAGAG 1032004      1/90       

Meneng 81 C ANIWEN 1032004      1/96       

Buada 200 P EATDOMANEAB 1032004      1/144      

Meneng 434 P UBONGEB 1032004      1/144      

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the Late Monty Dabwido are:- in 

respect of the land shown in paragraph 1. 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Meneng 74 C ANIWEN Rose-En-June Menke     1/288  

        Erinmeroy Deireragea     1/288  

        Misty Dabwido     1/288  

        Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido     1/288  

        Montina Dabwido     1/288  

        Mar-Ta Dabwido     1/288  

        Kezia Seymour     1/288  

        Rechab Roland     1/288  

        Rose-One Dabwido     1/288  

        Kim Dabwido     1/288  

        Purity Dabwido     1/288  

      T/tee Kimmy-Dyke LTO Sabina Dabwido     1/288  

Meneng 104 C IREBEDI Rose-En-June Menke     1/384  

        Erinmeroy Deireragea     1/384  

        Misty Dabwido     1/384  

        Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido     1/384  

        Montina Dabwido     1/384  

        Mar-Ta Dabwido     1/384  

        Kezia Seymour     1/384  

        Rechab Roland     1/384  

        Rose-One Dabwido     1/384  

        Kim Dabwido     1/384  

        Purity Dabwido     1/384  

      T/tee Kimmy-Dyke LTO Sabina Dabwido     1/384  

Meneng 54 C BAGABAB Rose-En-June Menke     1/576  

        Erinmeroy Deireragea     1/576  

        Misty Dabwido     1/576  

        Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido     1/576  

        Montina Dabwido     1/576  

        Mar-Ta Dabwido     1/576  

        Kezia Seymour     1/576  

        Rechab Roland     1/576  

        Rose-One Dabwido     1/576  

        Kim Dabwido     1/576  

        Purity Dabwido     1/576  
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      T/tee Kimmy-Dyke LTO Sabina Dabwido     1/576  

Meneng 98 C IREBEDI As for portion no,54 CL Meneng 

Meneng 298 P BAGABAB                   -do-   

Meneng 321 P IJONGIDI                   -do-   

Meneng 16 C ANOBOBOREN Rose-En-June Menke     1/864  

        Erinmeroy Deireragea     1/864  

        Misty Dabwido     1/864  

        Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido     1/864  

        Montina Dabwido     1/864  

        Mar-Ta Dabwido     1/864  

        Kezia Seymour     1/864  

        Rechab Roland     1/864  

        Rose-One Dabwido     1/864  

        Kim Dabwido     1/864  

        Purity Dabwido     1/864  

      T/tee Kimmy-Dyke LTO Sabina Dabwido     1/864  

Meneng 91 C ANOT As for portion no,16 CL Meneng 

Meneng 112 C EATETAM                   -do-   

Meneng 199 C ATEREBOG                   -do-   

Meneng 291 P ANOBORBOREN                   -do-   

Meneng 318 P AMWAGAG Rose-En-June Menke     1/1080 

        Erinmeroy Deireragea     1/1080 

        Misty Dabwido     1/1080 

        Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido     1/1080 

        Montina Dabwido     1/1080 

        Mar-Ta Dabwido     1/1080 

        Kezia Seymour     1/1080 

        Rechab Roland     1/1080 

        Rose-One Dabwido     1/1080 

        Kim Dabwido     1/1080 

        Purity Dabwido     1/1080 

      T/tee Kimmy-Dyke LTO Sabina Dabwido     1/1080 

Meneng 81 C ANIWEN Rose-En-June Menke     1/1152 

        Erinmeroy Deireragea     1/1152 

        Misty Dabwido     1/1152 

        Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido     1/1152 

        Montina Dabwido     1/1152 

        Mar-Ta Dabwido     1/1152 

        Kezia Seymour     1/1152 

        Rechab Roland     1/1152 

        Rose-One Dabwido     1/1152 

        Kim Dabwido     1/1152 

        Purity Dabwido     1/1152 

      T/tee Kimmy-Dyke LTO Sabina Dabwido     1/1152 

Buada 200 P EATDOMANEAB Rose-En-June Menke     1/1728 

        Erinmeroy Deireragea     1/1728 

        Misty Dabwido     1/1728 
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        Kimmy-Dyke Dabwido     1/1728 

        Montina Dabwido     1/1728 

        Mar-Ta Dabwido     1/1728 

        Kezia Seymour     1/1728 

        Rechab Roland     1/1728 

        Rose-One Dabwido     1/1728 

        Kim Dabwido     1/1728 

        Purity Dabwido     1/1728 

        Sabina Dabwido     1/1728 

Meneng 434 P UBONGEB As for portion no,200 PL Buada 

 

NOTE :1)-A person who is dissatified with the decision of the Committee may appeal to the Supreme Court against the 

decision. 

 

a) within 21days after the decision is published : or (b) with leave of the Court. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 86/2026  

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF ELLA V ALONA 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby advises that in relation to the personal estate of the 

Late Ella V Alona  the family have met and agreed upon distribution thereof as set out below 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Ella V Alona MB 108 

page 100 

All remaining monies, 

salaries Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

Including Superlife 

 

  

Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona) 

 

 

 

All 

 

 

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21days of this Government gazettal.   

 
ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE ELLA V ALONA (nee Mwareow) 
1.The Nauru Lands Committee as aascertained that the Late Ella V Alona (nee Mwareow ) is the owner of the 

following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Nibok 221 C ATEBWAE 62023      1/42       

Aiwo 354 C EATEAO 62023      1/84       

Aiwo 394 C GAGAUWONGO 62023      1/84       

Nibok 194 C ATEBWAE 62023      1/84       

Nibok 195 C UEINGAM 62023      1/84       

Nibok 196 C UEINGOM 62023      1/84       

Nibok 197 C ATEBWAE 62023      1/84       

Nibok 210 C UEINGAM 62023      1/84       

Nibok 234 C UEINGOM 62023      1/84       

Nibok 244 C   62023      1/84       

Nibok 245 C ATEBWAE 62023      1/84       

Uaboe 29 P ARENI 62023      1/84       

Yaren 76 C IDADERIA 62023      1/84       

Yaren 84 C ATOMO 62023      1/84       

Yaren 85 C ATOMO 62023      1/84       

Yaren 88 C ATEMERORO 62023      1/84       

Yaren 91 C ADETOWEO 62023      1/84       

Yaren 100 C ATEMARAR 62023      1/84       

Yaren 110 C ATEMARAR 62023      1/84       

Yaren 272 P ARRA 62023      1/84       

Buada 203 C AREDETO 62023      1/168      

Baiti 47 P OIJABAB 62023      1/252      

Nibok 77 P ADETORORO 62023      1/252      

Uaboe 38 P ATI 62023      1/252      

Uaboe 39 P IARO 62023      1/252      

Uaboe 47 P IJATI 62023      1/252      

Buada 4 P ANOR 62023      1/294      

Denigomodu 134 C ATUMURUMUR 62023      1/294      

Denigomodu 153 C ATUMURUMUR 62023      1/294      

Denigomodu 208 C ATUMURUMUR 62023      1/294      

Denigomodu 209 C ATUMURUMUR 62023      1/294      

Nibok 82 P ANIBARA 62023      1/504      

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE 62023      1/1176     

Anibare 339 P ATABIO 62023      1/1176     

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE 62023      1/1176     

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE 62023      1/1176     

Uaboe 96 C UABOE 62023      1/1176     
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Ella V Alona (nee Mwareow) is in respect of 

the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nibok 221 ATEBWAE Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona)     1/42   

Aiwo 354 EATEAO Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona)     1/84   

Aiwo 394 GAGAUWONGO As for portion no,354 CL Aiwo 

Nibok 194 ATEBWAE                 -do-   

Nibok 195 UEINGAM                 -do-   

Nibok 196 UEINGOM                 -do-   

Nibok 197 ATEBWAE                 -do-   

Nibok 210 UEINGAM                 -do-   

Nibok 234 UEINGOM                 -do-   

Nibok 244                   -do-   

Nibok 245 ATEBWAE                 -do-   

Uaboe 29 ARENI                 -do-   

Yaren 76 IDADERIA                 -do-   

Yaren 84 ATOMO                 -do-   

Yaren 85 ATOMO                 -do-   

Yaren 88 ATEMERORO                 -do-   

Yaren 91 ADETOWEO                 -do-   

Yaren 100 ATEMARAR                 -do-   

Yaren 110 ATEMARAR                 -do-   

Yaren 272 ARRA                 -do-   

Buada 203 AREDETO Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona)     1/168  

Baiti 47 OIJABAB Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona)     1/252  

Nibok 77 ADETORORO As for portion no,47  PL Baiti 

Uaboe 38 ATI                 -do-   

Uaboe 39 IARO                 -do-   

Uaboe 47 IJATI                 -do-   

Buada 4 ANOR Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona)     1/294  

Denig 134 ATUMURUMUR As for portion no,4 PL Buada 

Denig 153 ATUMURUMUR                 -do-   

Denig 208 ATUMURUMUR                 -do-   

Denig 209 ATUMURUMUR                 -do-   

Nibok 82 ANIBARA Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona)     1/504  

Anibare 231 IJUWOKOE Le-Allie Alona (T/tee Leonard Alona)     1/1176 

Anibare 339 ATABIO As for portion no,231 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 45 ATEBAE                 -do-   

Uaboe 62 ATEBAE                 -do-   

Uaboe 96 UABOE                 -do-   
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NOTE :1)- Shares for Le-Allie Alona will be trustee(d) by Leonard Alona until the concerned reaches the age of eighteen 

(18) years. 

 

NOTE :2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21days 

of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 88/ 2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF SALIK HEDMON 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Salik Hedmon MB 108 

page 105 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts and all 

others with curator  

Moeola Hedmon 

 

 

  

ALL 

 

 

 

 

   

 

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

                  Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE SALIK HEDMON 
1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Salik Hedmon is the owner of the following lands; 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anibare 19 C ARATENG 1222015      1/8        

Buada 172 P ATENANI 1222015      1/8        

Baiti 120 C AEOUNUN 1222015      1/16       

Meneng 35 C ANABAUBO 572011      1/20       

Meneng 122 C ATOWEDUDU 572011      1/20       

Meneng 124 C ATOWEDUDU 572011      1/20       

Baiti 119 C AGORO 1222015      1/32       

Baiti 148 C MWIRURU 1222015      1/32       

Baiti 195 P ANAKAWIDUWA 1222015      1/32       

Baiti 196 P ANOROR 1222015      1/32       

Baiti 205 P EATETEDIJ 1222015      1/32       

Ewa 4 C ANORA 1222015      1/32       

Ewa 57 P ABARAIAMI 1222015      1/32       

Uaboe 56 P YADIYUW 1222015      1/32       

Meneng 49 C AWIDAINGING 572011      1/40       

Meneng 50 C AWIDAINGING 572011      1/40       

Meneng 295 P ANABAUBO 572011      1/40       

Anabar 12 P ATOWEO 1222015      1/40       

Anabar 28 P GURIA 1222015      1/40       

Anabar 82 C AREP 1222015      1/40       

Anabar 148 C BADANNI 1222015      1/40       

Anibare 196 P IBAB 1222015      1/40       

Anibare 206 P ADETOROR 1222015      1/40       

Anibare 244 P IBOROR 1222015      1/40       

Anibare 246 P GOIEBI 1222015      1/40       

Anibare 247 P ATUEO 1222015      1/40       

Anibare 265 P ATUBWINA 1222015      1/40       

Anibare 360 P AROEO 1222015      1/40       

Baiti 12 P EBETI 1222015      1/40       

Baiti 55 P ATATI 1222015      1/40       

Baiti 167 P IBORI 1222015      1/40       

Baiti 169 P IBORI 1222015      1/40       

Ewa 92 P ANUIJO 1222015      1/40       

Meneng 250 P ANEMATTE 152011      1/48       

Meneng 392 P ATOWEDUDU 572011      1/48       

Yaren 145 C IJONGIN 572011      1/48       

Yaren 210 C KIBABA 572011      1/48       

Aiwo 39 C ANTEOB 572011      1/60       

Aiwo 164 C YATAM 572011      1/60       

Aiwo 173 Z   572011      1/60       
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Aiwo 175 Z   572011      1/60       

Aiwo 404 C YATAM 572011      1/60       

Buada 136 P ATENUI 572011      1/60       

Buada 275 P ADETO 572011      1/60       

Meneng 126 C ATOWEDUDU 572011      1/60       

Yaren 166 C EBWENAPE,EKONABO 572011      1/60       

Yaren 182 C BOGETIRIR 572011      1/60       

Yaren 192 C BOGERARA 572011      1/60       

Yaren 305 P BWEWEWI 572011      1/60       

Yaren 323 P ANUMORI 572011      1/60       

Meneng 334 P AMWAGAG 572011      1/80       

Meneng 338 P AMWAGAG 572011      1/80       

Baiti 51 P ANEMERE 1222015      1/80       

Baiti 91 C ATANGAIN 1222015      1/80       

Baiti 99 C ANAKAWIDUWA 1222015      1/80       

Baiti 110 C ANAKAWIDUWA 1222015      1/80       

Ewa 166 C ANNA 1222015      7/576      

Anibare 21 C ARETENG 1222015      1/96       

Anibare 23 C MERUBO 1222015      1/96       

Anibare 27 C MERUBO 1222015      1/96       

Anibare 343 C ARATENG 1222015      1/96       

Ewa 148 C BOGETIRIR 1222015      1/96       

Anibare 216 P IROTSIN 1222015      1/128      

Anibare 218 P ATEKAPARA 1222015      1/128      

Meneng 23 C ANOBOROBOREN 572011      1/160      

Anibare 199 P IBOGETIW 1222015      1/160      

Anibare 388 P KETAWIJI 1222015      1/160      

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR 572011      1/240      

Meneng 332 P KIWOWO 572011      1/240      

Meneng 343 P KIWOWO 572011      1/240      

Yaren 27 C IRO 572011      1/300      

Yaren 184 C AJUWUR 572011      1/336      

Yaren 186 C AJUWUR 572011      1/336      

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Salik Hedmon is in respect of the 

following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 19 C ARATENG Moeola Hedmon      1/8        

Buada 172 P ATENANI 
As for portion no,19 

CL Anibare 

Baiti 120 C AEOUNUN Moeola Hedmon      1/16       

Meneng 35 C ANABAUBO Moeola Hedmon      1/20       
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Meneng 122 C ATOWEDUDU As for portion no,35 CL Meneng 

Meneng 124 C ATOWEDUDU                   -do-   

Baiti 119 C AGORO Moeola Hedmon      1/32       

Baiti 148 C MWIRURU As for portion no,119 CL Baiti 

Baiti 195 P ANAKAWIDUWA                   -do-   

Baiti 196 P ANOROR                   -do-   

Baiti 205 P EATETEDIJ                   -do-   

Ewa 4 C ANORA                   -do-   

Ewa 57 P ABARAIAMI                   -do-   

Uaboe 56 P YADIYUW                   -do-   

Meneng 49 C AWIDAINGING Moeola Hedmon      1/40       

Meneng 50 C AWIDAINGING As for portion no,49 CL Meneng 

Meneng 295 P ANABAUBO                   -do-   

Anabar 12 P ATOWEO                   -do-   

Anabar 28 P GURIA                   -do-   

Anabar 82 C AREP                   -do-   

Anabar 148 C BADANNI                   -do-   

Anibare 196 P IBAB                   -do-   

Anibare 206 P ADETOROR                   -do-   

Anibare 244 P IBOROR                   -do-   

Anibare 246 P GOIEBI                   -do-   

Anibare 247 P ATUEO                   -do-   

Anibare 265 P ATUBWINA                   -do-   

Anibare 360 P AROEO                   -do-   

Baiti 12 P EBETI                   -do-   

Baiti 55 P ATATI                   -do-   

Baiti 167 P IBORI                   -do-   

Baiti 169 P IBORI                   -do-   

Ewa 92 P ANUIJO                   -do-   

Meneng 250 P ANEMATTE Moeola Hedmon      1/48       

Meneng 392 P ATOWEDUDU As for portion no,250 PL Meneng 

Yaren 145 C IJONGIN                   -do-   

Yaren 210 C KIBABA                   -do-   

Aiwo 39 C ANTEOB Moeola Hedmon      1/60       

Aiwo 164 C YATAM As for portion no,39 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 173 Z                     -do-   

Aiwo 175 Z                     -do-   

Aiwo 404 C YATAM                   -do-   

Buada 136 P ATENUI                   -do-   

Buada 275 P ADETO                   -do-   

Meneng 126 C ATOWEDUDU                   -do-   

Yaren 166 C EBWENAPE,EKONABO                   -do-   

Yaren 182 C BOGETIRIR                   -do-   

Yaren 192 C BOGERARA                   -do-   

Yaren 305 P BWEWEWI                   -do-   

Yaren 323 P ANUMORI                   -do-   

Meneng 334 P AMWAGAG Moeola Hedmon      1/80       
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Meneng 338 P AMWAGAG As for portion no,334 PL Meneng 

Baiti 51 P ANEMERE                   -do-   

Baiti 91 C ATANGAIN                   -do-   

Baiti 99 C ANAKAWIDUWA                   -do-   

Baiti 110 C ANAKAWIDUWA                   -do-   

Ewa 166 C ANNA Moeola Hedmon      7/576      

Anibare 21 C ARETENG Moeola Hedmon      1/96       

Anibare 23 C MERUBO As for portion no,21 CL Anibare 

Anibare 27 C MERUBO                   -do-   

Anibare 343 C ARATENG                   -do-   

Ewa 148 C BOGETIRIR                   -do-   

Anibare 216 P IROTSIN Moeola Hedmon      1/128      

Anibare 218 P ATEKAPARA As for portion no,216 PL Anibare 

Meneng 23 C ANOBOROBOREN Moeola Hedmon      1/160      

Anibare 199 P IBOGETIW As for portion no,23 CL Meneng 

Anibare 388 P KETAWIJI                   -do-   

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR Moeola Hedmon      1/240      

Meneng 332 P KIWOWO As for portion no,277 PL Meneng 

Meneng 343 P KIWOWO                   -do-   

Yaren 27 C IRO Moeola Hedmon      1/300      

Yaren 184 C AJUWUR Moeola Hedmon      1/336      

Yaren 186 C AJUWUR As for portion no,184 CL Yaren 

 

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 


